
HONG I(ONG 

BY-CENSUS 

1966 

POPULATION PROJECTIONS 

1966-1981 

COMMISSIONER FOR CENSUS 
AND STATISTICS 



 

這份刊物的 PDF 版本的文字是從印刷版掃描而成，再利用光學字符識別軟

件轉換成電子格式。由於原印刷版本已印製並保存多年，光學字符識別技

術未必能準確地識別某些文字或數字。因此，搜索或複製此 PDF 檔案內的

文字時應加以注意。 
 
 
The text of this PDF publication was scanned from its printed version and then 
converted to electronic text using Optical Character Recognition (OCR) 
software.  Because of the age and condition of the original printed copy, the 
OCR may not recognise certain characters or figures accurately.  Caution 
should therefore be taken when searching or copying text from this PDF 
publication. 
 
 



POPULATION PROJECTIONS 

FOR HONG I(ONG 

1966-1981 

K. M. A. BARNETT 
E.D., J.P., M.A. (Cantab.) 

Commissioner for Census 

and Statistics 

PRINTED AND P UBLISHE D BY S. YOUNG, GOVERNMENT PRINTER 

AT THE GOVERmlENT PRESS, HONG KONG 



24}(--IOj68--62686 



POP U LA T ION PR 0 J E C T J 0 N S 1 9 6 6 - 1 9 8 1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

1 BASE FOR PROJECTIONS ... 

2 MORTALITY TRENDS ... 

2.a Crude death rates 1961-1966 

2.b Age-specific death rates for Hong Kong 

2.c Future course for mortality for Hong Kong 

2.d Survival rates 

2.e Mortality assumptions 

3 FERTILITY TRENDS . .. 3 

3.a Crude birth rates 

3.b Age-specific birth rates for 1966 

3.c Assumptions used in the projection of fertility rates 

3.d Justification for the assumptions 

3.e Sex-ratio at birth 

3.f Projected age-specific birth rates 

4 SEX AND AGE PATTERN OF THE NET BALANCE OF MIGRATION 4 

4.a Base for estimation 

4.b Age and sex distribution of migrant balance 

4.c Comparison of age patterns of migrants 

4.d Fertility rates for migrants 

4.e Balance of migration 1961-1967 

4.f Assumptions used 

III 



Table 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

POPULATION PROJECTIONS 1966-1981 

LIST OF TABLES 

Estimated population at mid-year 1966 ... 

Age-specific death rates 

Projected survival ratios 

Age-specific birth rates 

Sex-ratio at birth .. . 

Projected age-specific birth rates 

Subject 

Age and sex distribution of migrant balance 

Comparison of age patterns of migrants 

Migration ... 

iv 

Page 

2 

2 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

5 



EXPLANATORY REPORT ON POPULATION PROJECTIONS 

1. BASE FOR PROJECTIONS 

a. The population distribution by sex and age was obtained from the 1966 By-Census results. In order 
to prepare the projections, the population structure had to be adjusted back to mid-year 1966. After 
graduation, the population distribution by sex and age for mid-1966 is presented below: 

TABLE 1 

Estimated population at mid-year 1966 

Age group Male Female Total 

0-4 ... .. . .. . 274,100 259,100 533,200 

5-9 ... .. . ... 275,100 253,200 528,300 

10 -14 ... ... .. . 233,600 214,800 448,400 

15 - 19 ... .. . .. . 204,100 181,200 385,300 

20-24 ... ... ... 106,900 94,200 201,100 

25 -29 ... '" . .. 114,200 97,100 211,300 

30- 34 ... .. . .. . 129,200 115,800 245,000 

35 - 39 ... ... .. . 132,100 127,900 260,000 

40 - 44 '" ... .. . 118,600 115,000 233,600 

45 -49 ... ... ... 98,300 93,700 192,000 

50- 54 .. . ... .. . 83,400 82,500 165,900 

55 - 59 .. . ... .. . 53,100 63,500 116,600 

60-64 ... ... .. . 35,400 55,100 90,500 

65 - 69 ... ... ... 18,20Q 38,700 56,900 

70-74 . .. • ... .. . 11,300 26,600 37,900 

75 -79 ... ... .. . 3,900 12,900 16,800 

80 & Over .. . ... 2,600 7,000 9,600 

Total ... ... 1,894,100 1,838,300 3,732,400 

2. MORTALITY TRENDS 

a. Crude death rates 1961-66 : The crude death rates for Hong Kong for the years under study are as 
follows : 

Year 

Rate 

1961 

6.0 

1962 

6.3 

1963 

5.8 

1964 

5.2 

1965 

4.9 

1966 

5.2 

To use crude death rates for comparison of mortality conditions may be misleading as they are affected 
by the age structure of the population and by irrelevant changes in the base figure due to migration. 

b. Age-specific death rates for Hong Kong: The results of the 1961 and 1966 Censuses provide an accurate 
age and sex structure of the population for the calculation of age-specific death rates. The following 
figures show the age-specific death rates for the years 1961 and 1966: 



2 POPULATI O N PROJECTIONS 1966-1981 

TABLE 2 

Age-specific death rates 

Age group 1961 1966 

O' .. . ... ... ... . .. 47.47 23.51 
1 ... ... . .. ... . .. 7.99 4.10 
2 .. . . .. . .. ... . .. 4.65 2.21 
3 ... .. . ... ... . .. 3.01 1.57 
4 .. . ... ... . .. . .. 1.83 LlO 
5-9 ... ... . .. ' " 0.90 0.48 

10 -14 ... ... . .. . .. 0.57 0.52 
15 -19 .. . . .. ... . .. 0.72 0.63 
20-24 ... . .. ... . .. 1.08 1.04 
25 -29 .. . ... ... . .. 1.42 1.26 
30-34 ... . .. ... . .. 1.91 1.74 
35 - 39 ... . .. . .. . .. 2.63 2.30 
40-44 ... ... ... ... 4.02 3.53 
45 -49 ... ... ... . .. 5.87 5.55 
50- 54 ... ... .. . . .. 10.46 8.45 
55 - 59 ... ... . .. . .. 13.74 13.59 
60-64 ... ... ' " ... 23.93 19.38 
65 - 69 ... ... . .. . .. 29.02 30.51 
70-74 . .. ... ... . .. 49.30 45.20 
75 -79 .. . . .. ... . .. 72.12 81.55 
80 & Over . .. ... ... . .. 137.60 180.73 

c. Future course for mortality for Hong Kong: In 1965 when a revision of population projections was 
contemplated, the age-specific death rates for each group for the past 10 years were standardized by 
weighting showing the ratio of population in each age group to the total population ; a set of indices 
was thus obtained. From these, a curve of closest fit in the form of an exponential function was 
obtained by the least square method to extrapolate future mortality rates. The equation of the curve is : 

PVrn = K or PVO.222 = 126.5 

From this formula, the mortality level for mid-1966 is about 13 % lower than that for 1961, which agrees 
well with the decline of crude death rate for the period 1961 to 1966 (5.2/6.0= 87 %). 

d. Based upon the data obtained from the exponential curve obtained above, 4 sets of life tables for the 
period of 1966, 1971, 1976 and 1981 were obtained and the Survival Ratios for the age groups for the 
years 1966, 1968, 1973 and 1978 are obtained as follows: 

TABLE 3 

Projected survival ratios 

Male Female 
Age group 

1966 1968 1973 1978 1966 1968 • 1973 1978 

Birth ... ... 0.9585 0.9633 0.9663 0.9684 0.9637 0.9679 0.9707 0.9723 
0-4 ... ... 0.9885 0.9898 0.9906 0.9915 0.9891 0.9902 0.9911 0.9915 
5-9 ... . .. 0.9964 0.9967 0.9970 0.9972 0.9971 0.9974 0.9976 0.9982 

10 - 14 .. . ... 0.9966 0.9974 0.9972 0.9974 0.9973 0.9979 0.9977 0.9976 
15 - 19 ... ... 0.9955 0.9956 0.9963 0.9965 0.9969 0.9969 0.9976 0.9976 
20-24 ... . . . 0.9935 0.9944 0.9949 0.9950 0.9952 0.9959 0.9961 0.9965 
25 - 29 ... . .. 0.9916 0.9926 0.9931 0.9935 0.9936 0.9944 0.9949 0.9951 
30 - 34 ... . .. 0.9884 0.9897 0.9904 0.9911 0.9915 0.9926 0.9931 0.9935 
35 - 39 ... .. . 0.9824 0.9845 0.9857 0.9867 0.9883 0.9876 0.9904 0.9911 
40 - 44 ... . .. 0.9730 0.9760 0.9780 0.9793 0.9837 0.9876 0.9867 0.9876 
45 -49 ... ... 0.9532 0.9585 0.9619 0.9641 0.9752 0.9781 0.9799 0.9811 
50 - 54 ... ... 0.9264 0.9346 0.9398 0.9434 0.9643 0.9683 0.9709 0.9727 
55 - 59 .. . .. . 0.8792 0.8924 0.9007 0.9065 0.9464 0.9525 0.9563 0.9589 
60 - 64 ... . .. 0.8231 0.8421 0.8539 0.8623 0.9225 0.9312 0.9366 0.9404 
65 - 69 ... ... 0.7562 0.7812 0.7969 0.8082 0.8787 0.8920 0.9003 0.9062 
70-74 ... ... 0.6667 0.6991 0.7198 0.7347 0.8002 0.8213 0.8344 0.8439 
75 -79 ... ... 0.5518 0.5912 0.6169 0.6356 0.7029 0.7323 0.7510 0.7645 
80- 84 ... ... 

} 0.3414 0.3730 0.3935 0.4085 0.4623 0.4858 0.5008 0.5116 
85 & Over. . . . .. 

The survival ratios obtained above are comparable with those in Table 12 of Population Projections 
1961-1971(1). 

(1) Benjamin N .H. Mok. Government Printer, 1963. 



FE.RTILITY 3 

e. Mortality Assumptions: For the population projections two different assumptions are made:- (i) that 
the mortality level will decline along the exponential curve described in 2.c above; (ii) that mortality 
will remain at the 1966 level. In the five sets of projections prepared, assumption (i) is used for pro
jections High and Medium One and assumption (ii) for Medium Two, Medium Three and Low. 

3. FERTILITY TRENDS 

a. Crude birth rates: Crude birth rates cannot be used for the projection of future fertility trends due 
to the existence of a war gap in the age structure and irregular migration in the past five-year period. 
The crude birth rates for 1961-1966 are shown below: 

Year 

Rate 

1961 

35.5 

1962 

35.6 

1963 

33.8 

The decline of the crude birth rate in the period was 27 %. 

1964 

31.0 

1965 

28.8 

1966 

25.8 

b. Age-specific birth rates are more reliable in making comparisons. The age-specific birth rates for 1966 
used in this exercise are obtained from a sample survey of birth records. 

The age-specific birth rates used for 1966 are as follows: 

TABLE 4 

Age-specific birth rates 

Age Group 

15 - 19 .. . 

20 - 24 .. . 

25 - 29 .. . 

30 - 34 .. . 

35 - 39 .. . 

40-44 .. . 

Total 

Total fertility rate = 892 X 5=4,460. 

1966 

23 

228 

260 

194 

127 

60 

892 

Comparing the total fertility rate obtained above with the total fertility rate for 1961 given in the previous 
Projections which was 1,020 X 5 = 5, 100, the fertility rate has declined about 13 ?1o in the five-year period. 

c. Assumptions used in the projection of fertility rates: 

The following assumptions are used: 

High projection: No change of age-specific birth rate from 1966. 

Medium 1 projection : 10 % decrease each 5 years for age group 15-29 and 2 % increase for the age 
group 30-44. 

Medium 2 projection: 10 % decrease each 5 years for age group 15-29 and no change for age group 
30-44. 

Medium 3 projection: 10 % decrease each 5 years for age group 15-29 and 2 % decrease for the age 
group 30-44. 

Low projection: 10 % decrease each 5 years for all ages. 

d. The justification of separate treatment for age groups 15-29 and 30-44 is that from the census results 
of 1961 and 1966, the median number of children for ever married women in the age groups 30/34, 
35/39 and 40/44 seems to be increasing: 

Ever married women, age group 

15/19 I 20/24 25/29 30/34 35/39 40/44 

Median Number 1961 .. . 0.97 1.71 2.69 3.19 3.04 3.13 
of Children 1966 1.07 1.85 2.62 3.88 3.63 4.38 ... 



4 POPULATION PROJECTIONS 1966-1981 

e. Sex-ratio at Birth 

The following table shows the sex-ratio at birth for the past few years. The average ratio for 1961-1966 
is 1,066 boys to 1,000 girls. 

TABLE 5 

Sex-ratio at Birth 

Year .. . .. . 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 

Ratio ... ... IOn 1070 1064 1060 1060 1070 

f. Projected age-specific birth rates: using the above assumptions the projected birth rates are shown 
below: 

TABLE 6 

Projected age-specific birth rates 1966-81 

1966 1971 1976 1981 

Age group 

M.l M.2 M.3 Low M.l M.2 M.3 Low M.l M.2 M.3 Low 

15/19 ... .. . 23 20 20 20 20 18 18 18 18 16 16 16 16 
20/24 ... ... 228 205 205 205 205 185 185 185 185 166 166 166 166 
25/29 ... ... 260 234 234 234 234 211 211 211 211 190 190 190 190 
30/34 ... ... 194 198 194 190 175 202 194 186 157 206 194 182 142 
35/39 ... ... 127 130 127 124 115 133 127 122 103 136 127 120 93 
40/44 ... ... 60 61 60 59 54 62 60 58 48 63 60 57 43 

4. SEX AND AGE PATTERN OF THE NET BALANCE OF MIGRATION 

a. In the 1966 By-Census, the questions of where the respondent was at last Census (1961) and at last 
Chinese New Year (beginning of the year of 1966) were asked. The answers to these questions provide 
a good basis for estimating the sex and age patterns of the net balance of migration. 

b. The following table shows the age and sex distribution. 

TABLE 7 

Age and sex distribution of migrant balance 

Male Female 

Age group 

Number % Number % 

0 - 4 ... .. . ... 8,980 6.41 7,550 5.39 
5 - 9 .. . ... '" 6,540 4.67 5,440 3.89 

10 - 14 '" ... 7,170 5.12 3,960 2.83 
15 - 19 ... '" 5,600 4.00 6,230 4.45 
20 - 24 ... ... 8,770 6.26 7,220 5.16 
25 - 29 ... ... 10,510 7.51 7,440 5.31 
30- 34 .. . ... 7,390 5.28 5,280 3.77 
35 - 39 ... .. . 7,nO 5.51 3,250 2.32 
40-44 .. . ... 4,080 2.91 3,630 2.59 
45 - 49 ... ... 2,980 2.13 2,450 1.75 
50 - 54 .. . ... 2,250 1.61 2,770 1.98 
55 - 59 ... ... 1,280 0.91 2,770 1.98 
60 - 64 ... ... 1,040 0.74 2,310 1.65 
65 & Over ... ... 2,180 1.56 3,230 2.31 

76,490 54.62 63,530 45.38 
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c. The following table shows the percentage distribution of the age patterns of migrants in this exercise 
and in the 1963 Projections: 

TABLE 8 

Comparison of age patterns of migrants 

Age group Present Projections 1963 Projections 

Below 15 ... ... .. . ... 28 % 24 % 

15 - 54 ... ... ... .. . 63 % 69% 

55 & Over ... ... ... .. . 9 % 7 % 

100 % 100 % 

d. Fertility of Hongkong and non-Hongkongborn married women. From the 1966 Census results, 
the median number of children born for married Hongkong born and non-Hongkong born are the same, 
both being 3.2 per woman. Therefore the calculation of fertility rates for migrants is the same as for 
the local people. 

e. Balance of migration for the years 1961 to 1967: 

The following figures show the balances for the years 1961-67. The minus sign means that emigration 
exceeded immigration . 

TABLE 9 

Migration 

Year ... ... 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 

Balance .. . ... - 12,353 + 134,974 +9,259 -6,137 -2,284 - 14,422 +18,303 

f. Assumptions used: It may be seen from the figures in 4.e that the net gain of the past seven years 
excepting 1962 never exceeded 20,000. 

High A net gain of 20,000 per annum 

M. I A net gain of 10,000 per annum 

M. 2 A net gain of 5,000 per annum 

M. 3 A net gain of 2,000 per annum 

Low No gain 

1st March, 1968. 

K. M . A. BARNETI, 

Commissioner for Census 
and Statistics. 



IDGH PROJECTION 

Year 
I 1966 1971 1976 1981 

I Sex I Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 
Age Group 

0 - 4 ... . .. . .. 274,100 259,100 533,200 270,000 254,100 524,100 333,100 313,800 646,900 417,400 392,800 810,200 

5-9 ... .. . . .. 275,100 253,200 528,300 277,900 262,100 540,000 272,800 256,300 529,100 335,600 315,700 651,300 

10 - 14 ... ... . .. 233,600 214,800 448,400 280,100 256,600 536,700 282,000 264,700 546,700 277,000 259,100 536,100 

15 - 19 . .. . .. . .. 204,100 181,200 385,300 238,500 218,700 457,200 283,700 259,800 543,500 285,700 267,900 553,600 

20 - 24 .. . . . . . .. 106,900 94,200 201,100 209,300 186,400 395,700 242,900 223,100 466,000 288,100 264,000 552,100 

25 - 29 . .. . .. . .. 114,200 97,100 211,300 114,500 100,100 214,600 215,300 190,900 406,200 248,700 227,500 476,200 -
30 - 34 ... ... . .. 129,200 115,800 245,000 121,000 102,000 223,000 119,900 103,900 223,800 220,000 194,300 414,300 

35 - 39 . .. .. . . .. 132,100 127,900 260,000 134,300 118,600 252,900 125,200 104,200 229,400 124,200 106,100 230,300 

40 - 44 ... ... . .. 118,600 115,000 233,600 135,100 129,200 264,300 136,300 119,900 256,200 127,400 105,700 233,100 

45 -49 .. . ... . .. 98,300 93,700 192,000 118,700 116,200 234,900 134,500 129,600 264,100 135,800 120,500 256,300 

50- 54 .. . .. . . .. 83,400 82,500 165,900 96,400 93,800 190,200 115,900 115,700 231,600 131,400 129,000 260,400 

55 - 59 ... ... ... 53,100 63,500 116,600 79,400 82,200 161,600 91,700 93,100 184,800 110,400 114,400 224,800 

60- 64 ... . .. ... 35,400 55,100 90,500 48,300 62,600 110,900 72,200 80,300 152,500 83,800 91,000 174,800 

65 & Over '" ... ... 36,000 85,200 121,200 57,000 123,800 180,800 84,000 161,300 245,300 125,000 207,000 332,000 

, 

Total .. . ... . .. 1,894,100 1,838,300 3,732,400 2,180,500 2,106,400 4,286,900 2,509,500 2,416,600 4,926,100 2,910,500 2,795,000 5,705,500 

, 



MEDIUM PROJECTION I 

~ 1966 1971 

~ Age G roup 
Male Female Total Male Female Total 

, 
I 

0-4 . . . . .. . .. 274,100 259,100 533,200 257,700 243,200 500,900 

5 - 9 .. . ... . . . 275,100 253,200 528,300 274,600 259,300 533,900 

10 -14 ... . .. . .. 233,600 214,800 448,400 277,100 254,600 531 ,700 

15 - 19 ... . .. . .. 204,100 181,200 385,300 235,700 216,500 452,200 

20- 24 . .. . .. . .. 106,900 94,200 201 ,100 206,300 183,500 389,800 

25 - 29 ... . .. . .. 114,200 97,100 211,300 110,400 96,900 207,300 

30 - 34 . .. . .. . .. 129,200 115,800 245,000 117,200 99,300 216,500 

35 - 39 ... . .. . .. 132,100 127,900 260,000 131,100 116,800 247,900 

40-44 .. . . . . . .. 118,600 115,000 233,600 132,600 127,800 260,400 

45 -49 . .. .. . . .. 98,300 93,700 192,000 117,200 114,900 232,100 

50 - 54 . .. . .. . .. 83,400 82,500 165,900 95,300 92,800 188,100 

55 - 59 . .. .. . . .. 53,100 63,500 116,600 78,700 81,000 159,700 

60- 64 .. , . .. . .. 35,400 55,100 90,500 47,800 61 ,500 109,300 

65 & Over ... . .. . .. 36,000 85,200 121 ,200 56,100 122,100 178,200 

Total .. . . .. . .. 1,894,100 1,838,300 3,732,400 2,137,800 2,070,200 4,208,000 

1976 

Male Female Total 

294,700 278,200 572,900 

257,900 243,200 501,100 

276,300 260,300 536,600 

278,600 255,900 534,500 

237,500 218,400 455,900 

208,700 185,400 394,100 

112,700 98,600 211 ,300 

118,700 100,000 218,700 

131,200 116,900 248,100 

130,800 127,100 257,900 

113,600 113,500 227,100 

90,100 91,000 181,100 

71 ,200 78,400 149,600 

82,300 157,900 240,200 I 

2,404,300 I 2,324,800 4,729,100 

I 

1981 

Male Female 

346,300 326,800 

294,900 278,000 

259,700 244,400 

277,800 261,600 

280,300 257,700 

239,800 220,300 

210,400 186,700 

114,400 99,400 

119,100 100,400 

129,600 116,500 

127,000 125,600 

107,700 111,400 

82,100 88,100 

122,300 201,400 

2,711,400 2,618,300 

I 
Total 

673,100 

572,900 

504,100 

539,400 

538,000 

460,100 

397,100 

213,800 

2'19,500 

246,100 

252,600 

219,100 

170,200 

323,700 

5,329,700 

o 
Z 

ID 
0\ 
0\ 

I 

ID 
00 



MEDIUM PROJECTION 11 00 

~ 1966 1971 1976 1981 

Sex 

Age Group Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

0-4 ... ... . .. 274,100 259,100 533,200 252,000 238,000 490,000 284,600 268,800 553,400 330,200 311,800 642,000 

5-9 ... . .. . .. 275,100 253,200 528,300 272,600 257,700 530,300 250,500 236,500 487,000 282,700 267,000 549,700 

10 - 14 ... . .. . .. 233,600 214,800 448,400 275,600 253,500 529,100 272,900 257,700 530,600 250,800 236,700 487,500 

15 - 19 ... . .. . .. 204,100 181,200 385,300 234,200 215,300 449,500 275,800 253,700 529,500 273,000 258,000 531,000 

20-24 ... . .. . .. 106,900 94,200 201,100 204,700 182,100 386,800 234,500 215,900 450,400 ' 275,900 254,200 530,100 

25 - 29 ... ... . .. 114,200 97,100 211,300 108,300 95,300 203,600 205,100 182,500 387,600 234,700 216,100 450,800 

30- 34 ... . .. . .. 129,200 115,800 245,000 115,200 97,800 213,000 108,900 95,800 204,700 205,000 182,400 387,400 

35 - 39 ... . .. . .. 132,100 127,900 260,000 129,300 115,700 245,000 115,200 97,700 212,900 109,000 95,700 204,700 

40-44 ... . .. . .. 118,600 115,000 233,600 131,000 127,100 258,100 128,000 115,000 243,000 114,100 97,200 211,300 

45 - 49 ... . .. . .. 98,300 93,700 192,000 116,100 113,800 229,900 128,100 125,600 253,700 125,200 113,600 238,800 

50- 54 ... ... . .. 83,400 82,500 165,900 94,200 91,900 186,100 111,100 111,400 222,500 122,500 122,900 245,400 

55 - 59 ... . .. . .. 53,100 63,500 116,600 77,600 80,100 157,700 87,600 89,100 176,700 103,300 107,900 211,200 

60 - 64 ... ... . .. 35,400 55,100 90,500 46,900 60,600 107,500 68,400 76,300 144,700 77,200 84,800 162,000 

65 & Over ... ... . .. 36,000 85,200 121,200 53,900 119,200 173,100 75,700 149,700 225,400 107,800 185,400 293,200 

--

Total ... . .. . .. 1,894,100 1,838,300 3,732,400 2,111,600 2,048,100 4,159,700 2,346,400 2,275,700 4,622,100 2,611,400 2,533,700 5,145,100 



~ 1966 

>z Male . Age Group Female Total 

0 - 4 ... .. . .. . 274,100 259,100 533,200 

5-9 ... .. . .. . 275,100 253,200 528,300 

10 - 14 ... ... . .. 233,600 214,800 448,400 

15 - 19 ... ... .. . 204,100 181,200 385,300 

20-24 .. . ... .. . 106,900 94,200 201,100 

25 -29 . .. ... . .. 114,200 97,100 211 ,300 

30 - 34 ... ... .. . 129,200 115,800 245,000 

35 - 39 .. , ... .. . 132,100 127,900 260,000 

40-44 .. . .. . .. . 118,600 115,000 233,600 

45 -49 ... ... ... 98,300 93,700 192,000 

50 - 54 ... .. . . .. 83,400 82,500 165,900 

55 - 59 ... .. . .. . 53,100 63,500 116,600 

60- 64 .. . .. . .. . 35,400 55,100 90,500 

65 & Over .. . .. . .. . 36,000 85,200 121 ,200 

Total ... .. . .. . 1,894,100 1,838,300 3,732,400 

MEDIUM PROJECTION ill 

1971 
I 

Male Female Total Male 
I 

248,000 234,300 482,300 277,900 

271,600 256,800 528,400 245,700 

274,700 252,900 527,600 271,100 

233,400 214,700 448,100 274,200 

203,800 181,200 385,000 232,800 

107,000 94,400 201,400 203,200 

114,000 97,000 211 ,000 106,700 

128,300 115,200 243,500 113,200 

130,300 126,700 257,000 126,500 

115,700 113,400 229,100 127,000 

93,900 91 ,600 185,500 110,500 

77,400 79,800 157,200 87,100 

46,800 60,300 107,100 68,100 

53,700 118,700 172,400 75,200 

2,098,600 2,037,000 4,135,600 2,319,200 

1976 

Female Total Male 

262,500 540,400 319,400 

232,200 477,900 275,300 

256,400 527,500 245,300 

252,600 526,800 270,700 

214,500 447,300 273,500 

180,900 384,100 232,000 

94,200 200,900 202,100 

96,500 209,700 106,100 

114,100 240,600 111 ,600 

124,800 251 ,800 123,300 

110,800 221 ,300 121 ,200 

88,500 175,600 102,400 

75,700 143,800 76,700 

148,600 223,800 107,000 

2,252,300 4,571 ,500 2,566,600 

I 

1981 

Female 

301 ,600 

260,1 00 

231 ,800 

256,100 

252,300 

214,000 

180,100 

93,700 

95,600 

112,400 

121 ,900 

107,000 

84,000 

183,700 

2,494,300 

Total 

621 ,000 

535,400 

477,100 

526,800 

525,800 

446,000 

382,200 

199,800 
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LOW PROJECTION 
...... 
o 

~I 1966 1971 1976 1981 

>z Male Female Total 
Age Group 

Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

0 - 4 ... ... . .. 274,100 259,100 533,200 238,900 225,600 464,500 262,100 247,500 509,600 293,500 277,200 570,700 

5 - 9 . .. . .. . .. 275,100 253,200 528,300 271,000 256,300 527,300 236,100 223,200 459,300 259,100 244,800 503,900 

10 -14 ... ... . .. 233,600 214,800 448,400 274,100 252,500 526,600 270,000 255,500 525,500 235,300 222,500 457,800 

15 -19 ... ... . .. 204,100 181,200 385,300 232,800 214,200 447,000 273,200 251,800 525,000 269,100 254,800 523,900 

20 - 24 ... ... . ., 106,900 94,200 201,100 203,200 180,600 383,800 231,800 213,600 445,400 271,900 251,000 522,900 

25 -29 ... ... .. . 114,200 97,100 211,300 106,200 93,700 199,900 201,900 179,800 381,700 230,300 212,500 442,800 

30 - 34 . .. . .. ... 129,200 115,800 245,000 113,200 96,500 209,700 105,300 93,100 198,400 200,200 178,600 378,800 

35 - 39 ... ... . .. 132,100 127,900 260,000 127,700 114,800 242,500 111,900 95,700 207,600 104,100 92,400 196,500 

40 - 44 . , . ... ... 118,600 115,000 233,600 129,800 126,400 256,200 125,500 113,500 239,000 110,000 94,500 204,500 

45 - 49 ... ... ... 98,300 93,700 192,000 115,400 113,100 228,500 126,300 124,300 250,600 122,100 111,600 233,700 

50 - 54 ... .. . .. . 83,400 82,500 165,900 93,700 91,400 185,100 110,000 110,300 220,300 120,400 121,300 241,700 

55 - 59 ... .. . ... 53,100 63,500 116,600 77,300 79,600 156,900 86,800 88,100 174,900 101,900 106,400 208,300 

60- 64 ... .. . .. . 35,400 55,100 90,500 46,700 60,100 106,800 67,900 75,300 143,200 76,300 83,400 159,700 

65 - 69 ... ... .. . 18,200 38,700 56,900 29,100 50,800 79,900 38,400 55,400 93,800 55,900 69,500 125,400 

70 - 74 ... ... ... 11,300 26,600 37,900 13,800 34,000 47,800 22,000 44,700 66,700 29,100 48,700 77,800 

75 - 79 ... .. . ... 3,900 12,900 16,800 7,500 21,300 28,800 9,200 27,200 36,400 14,700 35,700 50,400 

80 & Over ... .. . .. . 2,600 7,000 9,600 3,000 12,300 15,300 5,200 20,600 25,800 6,800 28,700 35,500 

Total ... ... 
.. ·1 

1,894,100 1,838,300 3,732,400 2,083,400 2,023,200 4,106,600 2,283,600 2,219,600 4,503,200 2,500,700 2,433,600 4,934,300 
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